



Clerk of the Court
Received 01/17/2024 04:15 PM
Filed 01/17/2024 04:15 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 14-CO-978 & 23-CO-507

ANTHONY FALTZ,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEALS FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
KACIE WESTON

* DAVID P. SAYBOLT, VA Bar #44518
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
David.Saybolt@usdoj.gov

Cr. No. 2006-CF1-4490

(202) 252-6829

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Initial Investigation, Guilty Plea, and Sentencing	4
Faltz’s Guilty Plea	6
Faltz’s Sentencing	7
Faltz’s First Collateral Attack and the Trial Court’s Denial After an Evidentiary Hearing.....	8
Faltz’s Second Collateral Attack and the Trial Court’s Denial After an Evidentiary Hearing.....	12
Faltz’s Renewed Claims	13
The Evidentiary Hearing.....	14
1. Faltz’s Testimony	15
2. DNA Evidence	16
3. Accident-Reconstruction Evidence.....	17
4. Legal Expert Evidence.....	20
The Trial Court’s Order of June 8, 2023	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
I.The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Permitting Testimony from Government Experts Michael Miller and Brian Chase.....	24
A. Additional Background.....	24
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	27
C. Analysis.....	30

II. The Trial Court Properly Analyzed Faltz’s IPA Motion.	33
A. Additional Background.....	34
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	35
C. Analysis.....	36
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying Faltz’s Claims that Trial Counsel and Collateral Counsel Were Ineffective.	40
A. Faltz’s Ineffectiveness Claim Regarding Attorney Bond is Successive and Procedurally Barred.	41
B. Applicable Legal Principles	42
C. Analysis.....	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Benn v. United States</i> , 978 A.2d 1257 (D.C. 2009).....	27, 33
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	39
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 881 A.2d 640 (D.C. 2005)	43
<i>Caston v. United States</i> , 146 A.3d 1082 (D.C. 2016).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	29, 30, 34, 35
<i>Davis v. Moore</i> , 772 A.2d 204 (D.C. 2001) (en banc)	29, 33
<i>Dickerson v. District of Columbia</i> , 182 A.3d 721 (D.C. 2018).....	32
<i>Dyas v. United States</i> , 376 A.2d 827 (D.C. 1977).....	28, 29
<i>Faltz v. United States</i> , No., 13-CO-1301 (D.C. Dec. 23, 2013).....	2
<i>Faltz v. United States</i> , No., 13-CO-1302 (D.C. Aug. 5, 2014).....	3
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 140 A.3d 1172 (D.C. 2016)	32, 33
<i>Gathers v. United States</i> , 977 A.2d 969 (D.C. 2009)	29
<i>Girardot v. United States</i> , 92 A.3d 1107 (D.C. 2014).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 988 A.2d 950 (D.C. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	44
* <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	43, 46
* <i>In re Melton</i> , 597 A.2d 892 (D.C. 1991) (en banc).....	27, 29, 30, 32
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 870 A.2d 27 (D.C. 2005)	41
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	46
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	40
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 863 A.2d 852 (D.C. 2004)	45
<i>Maddux v. District of Columbia</i> , 212 A.3d 827 (D.C. 2019)	39
<i>McCrimmon v. United States</i> , 853 A.2d , 154 (D.C. 2004).....	42
<i>Motorola v. Murray</i> , 147 A.3d 751, 752 (D.C. 2016) (en banc)	28, 31
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 249 A.3d 388 (D.C. 2021)	28
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 941 A.2d 434 (D.C. 2008)	41
* <i>Ruffin v. United States</i> , 219 A.3d 997 (D.C. 2019).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	43, 44
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 116 A.3d 894 (D.C. 2015).....	39
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	42
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 936 A.2d 757 (D.C. 2007)	37
<i>Washington (Anthony) v. United States</i> , 834 A.2d 899 (D.C.2003).....	42
<i>Washington (David) v. United States</i> , 689 A.2d 568 (D.C. 1997)	44
* <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 187 A.3d 559 (D.C. 2018)	35, 36, 38, 39

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 2265(d)(3).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2266(5)	2
D.C. Code § 22-4131(1).....	35
D.C. Code § 22-4135	3, 12, 13
D.C. Code § 22-4135(a).....	21, 35
D.C. Code § 22-4135(c).....	35

D.C. Code § 22-4135(g)(1).....	36
D.C. Code § 22-4135(g)(1)(E).....	34
D.C. Code § 22-4135(g)(2).....	36
D.C. Code § 22-4135(g)(3).....	36
D.C. Code § 23-110	2, 8, 13, 14, 41, 42
D.C. Code § 23-110(e).....	42
Fed. R. Evid. 702	28
